
ORIGINAL ARTICLE

Impact Factor : 1. 9508(UIF) ISSN No :2231-5063

International Multidisciplinary 
Research Journal

Golden Research 
Thoughts 

             Chief Editor
Dr.Tukaram Narayan Shinde

              Publisher
Mrs.Laxmi Ashok Yakkaldevi

Associate Editor
Dr.Rajani Dalvi

          Honorary
Mr.Ashok Yakkaldevi

Vol III Issue IX  March  2014



 Editorial Board

International Advisory Board

 IMPACT FACTOR : 

Welcome to GRT
ISSN No.2231-5063

          Golden Research Thoughts Journal is a multidisciplinary research journal, published monthly in English, 
Hindi & Marathi Language. All research papers submitted to the journal will be double - blind peer reviewed 
referred by members of the editorial board.Readers will include investigator in universities, research institutes 
government and industry with research interest in the general subjects.

1. 9508(UIF)

RNI MAHMUL/2011/38595                                                                                             

Address:-Ashok Yakkaldevi  258/34, Raviwar Peth, Solapur - 413 005 Maharashtra, India
Cell : 9595 359 435, Ph No: 02172372010 Email: ayisrj@yahoo.in Website: www.aygrt.isrj.net

Pratap Vyamktrao Naikwade
ASP College Devrukh,Ratnagiri,MS India

R. R. Patil
Head Geology Department Solapur 
University,Solapur

Rama Bhosale
Prin. and Jt. Director Higher Education, 
Panvel

Salve R. N.
Department of Sociology, Shivaji 
University,Kolhapur

Govind P. Shinde
Bharati Vidyapeeth School of Distance 
Education Center, Navi Mumbai

Chakane Sanjay Dnyaneshwar
Arts, Science & Commerce College, 
Indapur, Pune

Awadhesh Kumar Shirotriya
Secretary,Play India Play,Meerut(U.P.)

Iresh Swami
Ex - VC. Solapur University, Solapur

N.S. Dhaygude
Ex. Prin. Dayanand College, Solapur

Narendra Kadu
Jt. Director Higher Education, Pune

K. M. Bhandarkar
Praful Patel College of Education, Gondia

Sonal Singh
Vikram University, Ujjain

G. P. Patankar
S. D. M. Degree College, Honavar, Karnataka

Maj. S. Bakhtiar Choudhary
Director,Hyderabad AP India.

S.Parvathi Devi
Ph.D.-University of Allahabad

Sonal Singh,
Vikram University, Ujjain

Rajendra Shendge
Director, B.C.U.D. Solapur University, 
Solapur

R. R. Yalikar
Director Managment Institute, Solapur

Umesh Rajderkar
Head Humanities & Social Science 
YCMOU,Nashik

 S. R. Pandya
Head Education Dept. Mumbai University, 
Mumbai

Alka Darshan Shrivastava
Shaskiya Snatkottar Mahavidyalaya, Dhar

Rahul Shriram Sudke
Devi Ahilya Vishwavidyalaya, Indore

S.KANNAN
Annamalai University,TN

Satish Kumar Kalhotra
Maulana Azad National Urdu University

Mohammad Hailat
Dept. of Mathematical Sciences, 
University of South Carolina Aiken

Abdullah Sabbagh
Engineering Studies, Sydney

Catalina Neculai
University of Coventry, UK

Ecaterina Patrascu
Spiru Haret University, Bucharest

Loredana Bosca
Spiru Haret University, Romania

Fabricio Moraes de Almeida
Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

George - Calin SERITAN
Faculty of Philosophy and Socio-Political 
Sciences Al. I. Cuza University, Iasi

Hasan Baktir
English Language and Literature 
Department, Kayseri

Ghayoor Abbas Chotana
Dept of Chemistry, Lahore University of 
Management Sciences[PK]

Anna Maria Constantinovici
AL. I. Cuza University, Romania

Horia Patrascu
Spiru Haret University,
Bucharest,Romania

Ilie Pintea,
Spiru Haret University, Romania

Xiaohua Yang
PhD, USA

                                                  ......More

Flávio de São Pedro Filho
Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

Kamani Perera
Regional Center For Strategic Studies, Sri 
Lanka

Janaki Sinnasamy
Librarian, University of Malaya

Romona Mihaila
Spiru Haret University, Romania

Delia Serbescu
Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, 
Romania

Anurag Misra
DBS College, Kanpur

Titus PopPhD, Partium Christian 
University, Oradea,Romania



Golden Research Thoughts
ISSN 2231-5063
Impact Factor : 2.2052(UIF)

Volume-3 | Issue-9 | March-2014
Available online at www.aygrt.isrj.net   

          

“ THE STUDY OF RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN 
ACHIEVEMENT MOTIVATION AND ADJUSTMENT 

OF TRIBAL STUDENTS OF HIGHER PRIMARY SCHOOLS OF MYSORE 
DISTRICT.”

Abstract:- Investigation was carried out with objective of finding out the relationship between 
Achievement motivation  and Adjustment of tribal students of higher primary school. The survey was 
carried out among 100 tribal students which included 55 boys and 45 girls. The tool used for the data 
collection used were  Achievement Motive Test and Bell's Adjustment Inventory. The survey revealed 
that there is significant influence of Adjustment  between boys and girls with respect to  Achievement 
Motivation and Adjustment. However there is influence of Achievement Motivation  in Adjustment  
among Government, aided  and Private unaided schools.

Keywords:Achievement Motivation , Tribal Students , Higher Primary  , marginalized.

INTRODUCTION:

          Tribal communities are marginalized in many ways. The Government has been making sustained efforts with the 
formulation and implementations of various special provisions to further improve the social, educational and economic 
conditions of these communities. Education development of this group of people is a major concern. Development of 
education is a multidimentional process ( Yadav and Sing, 2006).  Education is a dynamic and powerful tool for economic and 
social development and every individual should be given the right for education. Article 26(1) of the universal declaration of 
Human Rights states. “ every has the right to education”. Article 15 of our Indian Constitution obliges education for all. Article 
46; education for socially and educationally backward classes (SC and ST).In our country for raising the States of education, 
the efforts were guided by concerns of equity. The right to education is recognized as universal human right.

In fact tribal's from a large group of individuals in Indian society. For several historical, economic and social reasons 
the tribal's group have remained economically back-ward and society retarded even to this day. This is true with respect to their 
educational level also.
           The tribal education has been a problem in the country since it was taken up as one of development programmes,  no 
where in the country programme is an absolute success in the view of the socio-economic conditions prevailing among the 
tribal's. Government has launched special programmes for the allround development of tribal's. To achieve this objective 
government has laid a special emphasis on development of education among tribes by the way of incorporating necessary 
provisions in the Indian Constitution.

Need and Significance of the study 

In the various articles of the Constitution of Indian special provisions were made to protect and safeguard the interests 
of weaker sections including tribe's. The article 46 gives power to the states for special care of the population. Article 29 (2) 
safeguards the tribe's to get admission into any educational institution maintained by the states funds. Article 15 prohibits 
discrimination on grounds of religion, race, caste, sex, or place of birth on measure to ensure equity. Article 16 provides 
employment safeguards by reservation for the backward classes. 

 In our country, known for the extreme poverty of the masses, the tribal's Constitute the core of the poor. Poverty, poor 
health and sanitation, illiteracy and other social problems among the tribal's are exerting a dragging effect on the Indian 
economy. The Five Year Plans formulated the implementation of a series of investment-backed schemes and projects for the 

Sharath kumar S.M and N.N.Pragallada  ,  “ THE STUDY OF RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN ACHIEVEMENT MOTIVATION AND ADJUSTMENT OF TRIBAL 
STUDENTS OF HIGHER PRIMARY SCHOOLS OF MYSORE DISTRICT.” , Golden Research Thoughts | Volume 3 | Issue  9  |  March  2014 | Online & Print

Sharath kumar S.M and N. N. Pragallada

Researcher cum Lecturer, S.K.M.K college of education, Mysore.
Associate Professor, R.I.E (NCERT), Mysore.

1

GRT

https://www.facebook.com/ashok.yakkaldevi.3
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Orthogonal


.

betterment of the conditions of the tribal's living in the rural and urban areas. Many of the tribes with their forest-dwelling 
culture do not have the motivation or the skill of settled cultivation. As a result, their land has been alienated to their better 
endowed tribal neighbours or non-tribal's. There have been many tribal studies in India based on tribal economy, land 
alienation, socio-economic development, tribal Culture, Study habits, etc. It is highly imperative to have a look at these tribal 
studies by various Anthropologists, Research scholars, etc. Hence, it was intended to study the Adjustment  and Achievement 
Motivation of  tribal's  Students of Mysore district of Karnataka. A new trend in ethno methodology which came during the 
British period was a theory propounded by Vemer Elwin (1943) who suggested that tribal's should be kept isolated in their hills 
and forests. Elwin's theory is known in social anthropology as 'public park theory'. He suggested that ordinarily the non-tribal
people should not be allowed to enter into tribal pockets without permission of the State Government. This system would 
guarantee the isolation of the tribal's.

Lack of Motivation:

Lack of motivation among tribe people is one of the greatest hurdles in tribe education. Education of the tribal people 
has given  greater importance after independence and huge amounts have since then been spent by providing all possible 
assistance in the form of awarding stipends , scholarships and supplying reading and writing materials, beds and utensils free of 
cost. But the ultimate the result is not communsurate with the expenditure incurred by the Government. Dinabandhu Misra 
(1975), conducted a study to find out the relative importance of the various factors motivating tribal boy towards education. It 
also sought to find out the hindrance to reaching the desired goal set by the Government.The study shows that there were four 
main factors of motivation, ie.1) Government assistance ,2) Desire to improve the socio-economic status, 3) Desire for 
education, 4) Prevental goaling, of these the first one was found to be the most forceful in motivating a tribals  towards 
education should be with special care revise and reconsider the question of granting stipends to tribal students.

Factors Affecting Adjustment: 

Several factors could be attributed to maladjustment. It cannot be both personal as well as environment.

Personal Factors and Environmental Factors: 

1.Heridity.                                                                   5. Health factors
2. Psychological or physical factors.                            6. Social factors
3. Factors inherent in the nature of individual.              7. Emotional
4.Home factors.

            Looked into the adjustment problem of tribal children.They compared the adjustment level of boys with superior 
scholastic ability and boys  with average scholastic ability.They found that even though the superior group had fewer problems 
than the average group, there was not much difference in the adjustment problems between the two groups. 

OPERATION TERMS USED:

Tribal: 

The term tribe refers to a cultural and historical concept. It is used in terms of Folk Urban continum along which 
different groups are classified, given  a certain order of material culture and stage of technological growth and classified as 
tribes. According to Oxford Dictionary “ tribe is a group of people in primitive or barbarous stage of development 
acknowledging the authority of a chief and usually regarding themselves as having a common ancestor”. 

Achievement  Motivation:

 Achievement Motivation is defined as the need to perform well or the straiving for success, and evidenced by 
persistence and effort in the face of difficulties. Achievement Motivation is regarded as a Central Human  Motivation.

Adjustment:

The term adjustment refers to the process by which a pers in changes his behaviour to achieve a harmonious 
relationship between himself and his environment. Throughout her/ his life, an individual has to make constant adjustment 
with his environment.   

Objectives: 

“ The Study Of Relationship Between Achievement Motivation And Adjustment Of Tribal Students.....

2Golden Research Thoughts  |  Volume 3 | Issue  9  |  March  2014



.

The following objectives were formulated for the present study.
1)To study the difference between Achievement motivation and  Adjustment among Higher Primary School boys and Higher 
Primary School girls of tribal groups.
2)To analyse the level of  Achievement Motivation and Adjustment  among  Government, aided and Private unaided  Higher 
Primary school tribal students.

Hypothesis : The following null hypothesis were formulated to realize the objectives of the study.
1) There is no significant difference between boys and girls of  Higher Primary school of tribal areas in their 
Achievement motivation and  Adjustment. 
2) There is no significant difference between  Government, aided  and Private unaided  Higher Primary School  students 
of tribal areas in their Achievement motivation and  Adjustment. 

Methodology :

Looking at the nature of the study and variables, Descriptive survey method was adopted in the study.

 Area of the Study:

The present study was under taken in the Mysore District comparising four taluks   H.D.Kote, Hunasur, Piriyapatna 
and Nanjangud. This place was rightly opted because though many of the Government Organization and  Non-Government 
organization such as Swami Vivekananda  Movement, Myrada Project , H.D.Kote and DEED Organization,  Hunasur, after 
working extensively for the upliptment education of tribal children could not achieve the satisfactory result.  Hence,  the 
present study was undertaken in these areas of Mysore District.

Sample: 

The sample consisting of 55 boys of Higher Primary School and 45 girls of Higher Primary School of  tribal areas of 
Mysore district is considered for the present study.

Tools of the study : 

           The  Achievement Motive Test (1994) constructed and Standardized by Dr.V.P. Bhargava and Bell's Adjustment 
Inventory tool developed by  R.K. Ojha (1968) was used.

Statistical Techniques used: 

't' test and Anova were used.

Analysis of  Interpretation  of Data:

Table 1: Showing the Achievement Motivation of tribal boys and girls of higher primary school of Mysore district 
of Karnataka. 

The above table shows that there is no significant difference in Achievement Motivation between boys and girls of 
tribal students of higher primary school of Mysore district, Karnataka. 

3Golden Research Thoughts  |  Volume 3 | Issue  9  |  March  2014

S.No Variable Sex N Mean S.D ‘t’  Level of
significance 

1 Achievement 
Motivation 
 

Boys  
Girls 

55 
45 

17.4000 
16.5111 

 

4.03962 
3.99216 
 

1.100 NS 

 

“ The Study Of Relationship Between Achievement Motivation And Adjustment Of Tribal Students.....



.

Table 2: Showing the Adjustment  of tribal boys and girls of higher primary school of 
Mysore district of Karnataka. 

The above table shows that there is no significant difference in Adjustment between boys and girls of tribal students of 
higher primary school of Mysore district, Karnataka.

Table 3: Showing the Achievement Motivation of Government, Private aided and  unaided higher primary school of 
Mysore district of Karnataka. 

 The results of the above table shows that that there is no significant difference in Achievement motivation of 
government, aided and unaided higher primary school of Mysore district of  Karnataka.

4Golden Research Thoughts  |  Volume 3 | Issue  9  |  March  2014

 

S.N
o 

Adjustment 
(sections) 

Sex N Mean S.D ‘t’  Level of 
significanc
e 

1 
Home 

Boys 
Girls 

55 
45 

25.42 
25.49 

 

3.494 
3.300 

0.103 
NS 

 
 

2 
Health 

Boys 
Girls 

55 
45 

23.47 
24.00 

4.316 
4.617 

0.589 
NS 

 
 

3 
Social 

Boys 
Girls 

55 
45 

 

24.27 
24.33 

 

4.053 
3.760 

0.077 NS 

4 
Emotional 

Boys 
Girls 

55 
45 

25.36 
24.11 

 

3.613 
4.599 

1.525 NS 

 

S.No Variable Types of 
School 

N Mean S.D ‘f’  Level of
significance 

1 Achievement 
Motivation 
 

Govt. 
 

87 17.0345 
 

4.08186 
 

0.037 NS 
Aided 
 

04 
 

16.5000 
 

1.00000 
 

Unaided 
 

09 
 

16.8889 
 

4.53995 
 

 

“ The Study Of Relationship Between Achievement Motivation And Adjustment Of Tribal Students.....



.

Table 4: Showing the Adjustment  of Government, Private aided and  unaided higher primary school of Mysore 
district of Karnataka. 

            

 The results of the above table shows that there is no significant difference in of government, aided and unaided higher 
primary school tribal students of Mysore district of  Karnataka.

 The findings of the present study indicates that tribal boys and girls of higher primary school has similar Achievement 
motivation  and indicates that government, aided and private unaided  of higher primary school  students does not vary in their  
Adjustment.  In this study  it is concluded  that there is no potential  influence of Achievement motivation  between the 
government and private unaided higher primary School. Hence  formulated hypothesis 2 is accepted.

CONCLUSION :

 Teacher's should identifying the children with different problems . Understanding causes wherever possible. 
Understanding the impact of the problems on the achievement of children in scholastic and non scholastic areas as well as 
social and emotional adjustment. Management of the classroom , And providing instruction whenever possible and feasible

 REFERENCES:

1.Bhargava, M. and Singh, Y.(1978): Scholastic Attainment, Need Affiliation.Indian Psychological Review. Vol.16(3-
4),pp.20-23
2.Edutracks, May (2009), vol. 8, No.9 pp.31-32.
3.K.Sujata  (1996) : Single Teacher Schools In Tribal Areas, pp.1-5, 86-90.
4.Sharma D.K.,(1988): Socialization  Among the Tribes, New Delhi, Commonwealth. Raju, G (2009),: Educational 
Psychology.

5Golden Research Thoughts  |  Volume 3 | Issue  9  |  March  2014

 

S.No Adjustment 
(sections) 

Types 
of 
School 

N Mean S.D ‘f’ Level of 
significanc
e 

1 
Home 

Govt. 
Aided 
unaided 

87 
04 
09 

25.61 
24.25 
24.44 

3.335 
3.775 
3.909 

0.738 
NS 

 
 

2 
Health 

Govt. 
Aided 
unaided 

87 
04 
09 

23.76 
26.25 
22.11 

4.456 
2.217 
4.729 

1.250 
NS 

 
 

3 

Social 
Govt. 
Aided 
unaided 

87 
04 
09 

 

 
24.41 
24.41 
23.11 

 
 

3.993 
1.732 
3.790 

0.454 NS 

4 

Emotional 
Govt. 
Aided 
unaided 

87 
04 
09 

24.87 
26.00 
23.56 

 

4.108 
4.082 
4.362 

0.591 NS 

“ The Study Of Relationship Between Achievement Motivation And Adjustment Of Tribal Students.....



ORIGINAL ARTICLE

Publish Research Article
International Level Multidisciplinary Research Journal

For All Subjects

Dear Sir/Mam,
       We invite unpublished Research Paper,Summary of Research 
Project,Theses,Books and Book Review for publication,you will be pleased to 
know that our journals are

Associated and Indexed,India

¬

¬OPEN J-GATE
  International Scientific Journal Consortium

Associated and Indexed,USA

?

?Index Copernicus
?Publication Index
?Academic Journal Database
?Contemporary Research Index
?Academic Paper Databse
?Digital Journals Database
?Current Index to Scholarly Journals
?Elite Scientific Journal Archive
?Directory Of Academic Resources
?Scholar Journal Index
?Recent Science Index
?Scientific Resources Database
?Directory Of Research Journal Indexing

 EBSCO

Golden Research Thoughts
                          258/34 Raviwar Peth Solapur-413005,Maharashtra

Contact-9595359435
E-Mail-ayisrj@yahoo.in/ayisrj2011@gmail.com

Website : www.aygrt.isrj.net


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

