Vol III Issue IX March 2014

Impact Factor: 1. 9508(UIF) ISSN No:2231-5063

### International Multidisciplinary Research Journal

Golden Research
Thoughts

Chief Editor
Dr.Tukaram Narayan Shinde

Publisher Mrs.Laxmi Ashok Yakkaldevi Associate Editor Dr.Rajani Dalvi

Honorary Mr.Ashok Yakkaldevi

#### **IMPACT FACTOR** : 1. 9508(UIF)

#### Welcome to GRT

#### RNI MAHMUL/2011/38595

ISSN No.2231-5063

Golden Research Thoughts Journal is a multidisciplinary research journal, published monthly in English, Hindi & Marathi Language. All research papers submitted to the journal will be double - blind peer reviewed referred by members of the editorial board. Readers will include investigator in universities, research institutes government and industry with research interest in the general subjects.

#### International Advisory Board

Flávio de São Pedro Filho Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

Kamani Perera

Regional Center For Strategic Studies, Sri

Lanka

Janaki Sinnasamy

Librarian, University of Malaya

Romona Mihaila

Spiru Haret University, Romania

Delia Serbescu

Spiru Haret University, Bucharest,

Romania

Anurag Misra DBS College, Kanpur

Titus PopPhD, Partium Christian University, Oradea, Romania

Mohammad Hailat

Dept. of Mathematical Sciences, University of South Carolina Aiken

Abdullah Sabbagh Engineering Studies, Sydney

Catalina Neculai University of Coventry, UK

Ecaterina Patrascu Spiru Haret University, Bucharest

Loredana Bosca

Spiru Haret University, Romania

Fabricio Moraes de Almeida Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

George - Calin SERITAN

Faculty of Philosophy and Socio-Political Sciences Al. I. Cuza University, Iasi

Hasan Baktir

English Language and Literature

Department, Kayseri

Ghayoor Abbas Chotana Dept of Chemistry, Lahore University of

Management Sciences[PK]

Anna Maria Constantinovici AL. I. Cuza University, Romania

Horia Patrascu Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, Romania

Ilie Pintea,

Spiru Haret University, Romania

Xiaohua Yang PhD, USA

.....More

#### Editorial Board

Pratap Vyamktrao Naikwade Iresh Swami

ASP College Devrukh, Ratnagiri, MS India Ex - VC. Solapur University, Solapur

Head Geology Department Solapur

University, Solapur

Rama Bhosale Prin. and Jt. Director Higher Education,

Panvel

Salve R. N.

R. R. Patil

Department of Sociology, Shivaji University, Kolhapur

Govind P. Shinde Bharati Vidyapeeth School of Distance Education Center, Navi Mumbai

Chakane Sanjay Dnyaneshwar Arts, Science & Commerce College,

Indapur, Pune

Awadhesh Kumar Shirotriya Secretary, Play India Play, Meerut (U.P.)

N.S. Dhaygude

Ex. Prin. Dayanand College, Solapur Narendra Kadu

Jt. Director Higher Education, Pune

K. M. Bhandarkar

Praful Patel College of Education, Gondia

Sonal Singh

Vikram University, Ujjain

G. P. Patankar

Maj. S. Bakhtiar Choudhary

Director, Hyderabad AP India.

S.Parvathi Devi Ph.D.-University of Allahabad

Sonal Singh, Vikram University, Ujjain Rajendra Shendge

Director, B.C.U.D. Solapur University,

Solapur

R. R. Yalikar

Director Managment Institute, Solapur

Umesh Rajderkar

Head Humanities & Social Science YCMOU, Nashik

S. R. Pandya

Mumbai

Head Education Dept. Mumbai University,

Alka Darshan Shrivastava S. D. M. Degree College, Honavar, Karnataka Shaskiya Snatkottar Mahavidyalaya, Dhar

Rahul Shriram Sudke

Devi Ahilya Vishwavidyalaya, Indore

S.KANNAN

Annamalai University,TN

Satish Kumar Kalhotra

Maulana Azad National Urdu University

Address:-Ashok Yakkaldevi 258/34, Raviwar Peth, Solapur - 413 005 Maharashtra, India Cell : 9595 359 435, Ph No: 02172372010 Email: ayisrj@yahoo.in Website: www.aygrt.isrj.net

Golden Research Thoughts ISSN 2231-5063 Impact Factor: 2.2052(UIF) Volume-3 | Issue-9 | March-2014 Available online at www.aygrt.isrj.net





## "THE STUDY OF RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN ACHIEVEMENT MOTIVATION AND ADJUSTMENT OF TRIBAL STUDENTS OF HIGHER PRIMARY SCHOOLS OF MYSORE DISTRICT."

#### Sharath kumar S.M and N. N. Pragallada

Researcher cum Lecturer, S.K.M.K college of education, Mysore. Associate Professor, R.I.E (NCERT), Mysore.

**Abstract:-** Investigation was carried out with objective of finding out the relationship between Achievement motivation and Adjustment of tribal students of higher primary school. The survey was carried out among 100 tribal students which included 55 boys and 45 girls. The tool used for the data collection used were Achievement Motive Test and Bell's Adjustment Inventory. The survey revealed that there is significant influence of Adjustment between boys and girls with respect to Achievement Motivation and Adjustment. However there is influence of Achievement Motivation in Adjustment among Government, aided and Private unaided schools.

Keywords: Achievement Motivation, Tribal Students, Higher Primary, marginalized.

#### INTRODUCTION:

Tribal communities are marginalized in many ways. The Government has been making sustained efforts with the formulation and implementations of various special provisions to further improve the social, educational and economic conditions of these communities. Education development of this group of people is a major concern. Development of education is a multidimentional process (Yadav and Sing, 2006). Education is a dynamic and powerful tool for economic and social development and every individual should be given the right for education. Article 26(1) of the universal declaration of Human Rights states. "every has the right to education". Article 15 of our Indian Constitution obliges education for all. Article 46; education for socially and educationally backward classes (SC and ST). In our country for raising the States of education, the efforts were guided by concerns of equity. The right to education is recognized as universal human right.

In fact tribal's from a large group of individuals in Indian society. For several historical, economic and social reasons the tribal's group have remained economically back-ward and society retarded even to this day. This is true with respect to their educational level also.

The tribal education has been a problem in the country since it was taken up as one of development programmes, no where in the country programme is an absolute success in the view of the socio-economic conditions prevailing among the tribal's. Government has launched special programmes for the allround development of tribal's. To achieve this objective government has laid a special emphasis on development of education among tribes by the way of incorporating necessary provisions in the Indian Constitution.

#### Need and Significance of the study

In the various articles of the Constitution of Indian special provisions were made to protect and safeguard the interests of weaker sections including tribe's. The article 46 gives power to the states for special care of the population. Article 29 (2) safeguards the tribe's to get admission into any educational institution maintained by the states funds. Article 15 prohibits discrimination on grounds of religion, race, caste, sex, or place of birth on measure to ensure equity. Article 16 provides employment safeguards by reservation for the backward classes.

In our country, known for the extreme poverty of the masses, the tribal's Constitute the core of the poor. Poverty, poor health and sanitation, illiteracy and other social problems among the tribal's are exerting a dragging effect on the Indian economy. The Five Year Plans formulated the implementation of a series of investment-backed schemes and projects for the

Sharath kumar S.M and N.N.Pragallada , "THE STUDY OF RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN ACHIEVEMENT MOTIVATION AND ADJUSTMENT OF TRIBAL STUDENTS OF HIGHER PRIMARY SCHOOLS OF MYSORE DISTRICT.", Golden Research Thoughts | Volume 3 | Issue 9 | March 2014 | Online & Print

betterment of the conditions of the tribal's living in the rural and urban areas. Many of the tribes with their forest-dwelling culture do not have the motivation or the skill of settled cultivation. As a result, their land has been alienated to their better endowed tribal neighbours or non-tribal's. There have been many tribal studies in India based on tribal economy, land alienation, socio-economic development, tribal Culture, Study habits, etc. It is highly imperative to have a look at these tribal studies by various Anthropologists, Research scholars, etc. Hence, it was intended to study the Adjustment and Achievement Motivation of tribal's Students of Mysore district of Karnataka. A new trend in ethno methodology which came during the British period was a theory propounded by Vemer Elwin (1943) who suggested that tribal's should be kept isolated in their hills and forests. Elwin's theory is known in social anthropology as 'public park theory'. He suggested that ordinarily the non-tribal people should not be allowed to enter into tribal pockets without permission of the State Government. This system would guarantee the isolation of the tribal's.

#### Lack of Motivation:

Lack of motivation among tribe people is one of the greatest hurdles in tribe education. Education of the tribal people has given greater importance after independence and huge amounts have since then been spent by providing all possible assistance in the form of awarding stipends, scholarships and supplying reading and writing materials, beds and utensils free of cost. But the ultimate the result is not communsurate with the expenditure incurred by the Government. Dinabandhu Misra (1975), conducted a study to find out the relative importance of the various factors motivating tribal boy towards education. It also sought to find out the hindrance to reaching the desired goal set by the Government. The study shows that there were four main factors of motivation, ie.1) Government assistance, 2) Desire to improve the socio-economic status, 3) Desire for education, 4) Prevental goaling, of these the first one was found to be the most forceful in motivating a tribals towards education should be with special care revise and reconsider the question of granting stipends to tribal students.

#### Factors Affecting Adjustment:

Several factors could be attributed to maladjustment. It cannot be both personal as well as environment.

#### Personal Factors and Environmental Factors:

1.Heridity.
2. Psychological or physical factors.
3. Factors inherent in the nature of individual.
4. Home factors.
5. Health factors
6. Social factors
7. Emotional

Looked into the adjustment problem of tribal children. They compared the adjustment level of boys with superior scholastic ability and boys with average scholastic ability. They found that even though the superior group had fewer problems than the average group, there was not much difference in the adjustment problems between the two groups.

#### **OPERATION TERMS USED:**

#### Tribal:

The term tribe refers to a cultural and historical concept. It is used in terms of Folk Urban continum along which different groups are classified, given a certain order of material culture and stage of technological growth and classified as tribes. According to Oxford Dictionary "tribe is a group of people in primitive or barbarous stage of development acknowledging the authority of a chief and usually regarding themselves as having a common ancestor".

#### **Achievement Motivation:**

Achievement Motivation is defined as the need to perform well or the straiving for success, and evidenced by persistence and effort in the face of difficulties. Achievement Motivation is regarded as a Central Human Motivation.

#### Adjustment:

The term adjustment refers to the process by which a pers in changes his behaviour to achieve a harmonious relationship between himself and his environment. Throughout her/ his life, an individual has to make constant adjustment with his environment.

#### **Objectives:**

The following objectives were formulated for the present study.

1)To study the difference between Achievement motivation and Adjustment among Higher Primary School boys and Higher Primary School girls of tribal groups.

2)To analyse the level of Achievement Motivation and Adjustment among Government, aided and Private unaided Higher Primary school tribal students.

**Hypothesis:** The following null hypothesis were formulated to realize the objectives of the study.

- 1) There is no significant difference between boys and girls of Higher Primary school of tribal areas in their Achievement motivation and Adjustment.
- 2) There is no significant difference between Government, aided and Private unaided Higher Primary School students of tribal areas in their Achievement motivation and Adjustment.

#### Methodology:

Looking at the nature of the study and variables, Descriptive survey method was adopted in the study.

#### Area of the Study:

The present study was under taken in the Mysore District comparising four taluks H.D.Kote, Hunasur, Piriyapatna and Nanjangud. This place was rightly opted because though many of the Government Organization and Non-Government organization such as Swami Vivekananda Movement, Myrada Project , H.D.Kote and DEED Organization, Hunasur, after working extensively for the upliptment education of tribal children could not achieve the satisfactory result. Hence, the present study was undertaken in these areas of Mysore District.

#### Sample:

The sample consisting of 55 boys of Higher Primary School and 45 girls of Higher Primary School of tribal areas of Mysore district is considered for the present study.

#### Tools of the study:

The Achievement Motive Test (1994) constructed and Standardized by Dr.V.P. Bhargava and Bell's Adjustment Inventory tool developed by R.K. Ojha (1968) was used.

#### **Statistical Techniques used:**

't' test and Anova were used.

#### Analysis of Interpretation of Data:

Table 1: Showing the Achievement Motivation of tribal boys and girls of higher primary school of Mysore district of Karnataka.

S.No	Variable	Sex	N	Mean	S.D	't'	Level of significance
	Achievement Motivation	Boys Girls	55 45	17.4000 16.5111	4.03962 3.99216	1.100	NS

The above table shows that there is no significant difference in Achievement Motivation between boys and girls of tribal students of higher primary school of Mysore district, Karnataka.

Table 2: Showing the Adjustment of tribal boys and girls of higher primary school of Mysore district of Karnataka.

S.N o	Adjustment (sections)	Sex	N	Mean	S.D	't'	Level of significance
1	Home	Boys Girls	55 45	25.42 25.49	3.494 3.300	0.103	NS
2	Health	Boys Girls	55 45	23.47 24.00	4.316 4.617	0.589	NS
3	Social	Boys Girls	55 45	24.27 24.33	4.053 3.760	0.077	NS
4	Emotional	Boys Girls	55 45	25.36 24.11	3.613 4.599	1.525	NS

The above table shows that there is no significant difference in Adjustment between boys and girls of tribal students of higher primary school of Mysore district, Karnataka.

Table 3: Showing the Achievement Motivation of Government, Private aided and unaided higher primary school of Mysore district of Karnataka.

S.No	Variable	Types of School	N	Mean	S.D	'f'	Level of significance
1	Achievement Motivation	Govt.	87	17.0345	4.08186		
		Aided	04	16.5000	1.00000	0.037	NS
		Unaided	09	16.8889	4.53995		

The results of the above table shows that that there is no significant difference in Achievement motivation of government, aided and unaided higher primary school of Mysore district of Karnataka.

Table 4: Showing the Adjustment of Government, Private aided and unaided higher primary school of Mysore district of Karnataka.

S.No	Adjustment	Types	N	Mean	S.D	'f'	Level of
	(sections)	of					significanc
		School					e
1		Govt.	87	25.61	3.335		NS
	Home	Aided	04	24.25	3.775	0.738	
		unaided	09	24.44	3.909		
2		Govt.	87	23.76	4.456		NS
	Health	Aided	04	26.25	2.217	1.250	
		unaided	09	22.11	4.729		
3	Social	Govt. Aided unaided	87 04 09	24.41 24.41 23.11	3.993 1.732 3.790	0.454	NS
4	Emotional	Govt. Aided unaided	87 04 09	24.87 26.00 23.56	4.108 4.082 4.362	0.591	NS

The results of the above table shows that there is no significant difference in of government, aided and unaided higher primary school tribal students of Mysore district of Karnataka.

The findings of the present study indicates that tribal boys and girls of higher primary school has similar Achievement motivation and indicates that government, aided and private unaided of higher primary school students does not vary in their Adjustment. In this study it is concluded that there is no potential influence of Achievement motivation between the government and private unaided higher primary School. Hence formulated hypothesis 2 is accepted.

#### **CONCLUSION:**

Teacher's should identifying the children with different problems . Understanding causes wherever possible. Understanding the impact of the problems on the achievement of children in scholastic and non scholastic areas as well as social and emotional adjustment. Management of the classroom, And providing instruction whenever possible and feasible

#### **REFERENCES:**

- 1.Bhargava, M. and Singh, Y.(1978): Scholastic Attainment, Need Affiliation.Indian Psychological Review. Vol.16(3-4),pp.20-23
- 2. Edutracks, May (2009), vol. 8, No. 9 pp. 31-32.
- 3.K.Sujata (1996): Single Teacher Schools In Tribal Areas, pp.1-5, 86-90.
- 4.Sharma D.K.,(1988): Socialization Among the Tribes, New Delhi, Commonwealth. Raju, G (2009),: Educational Psychology.

# Publish Research Article International Level Multidisciplinary Research Journal For All Subjects

Dear Sir/Mam,

We invite unpublished Research Paper, Summary of Research Project, Theses, Books and Book Review for publication, you will be pleased to know that our journals are

#### Associated and Indexed, India

- ★ International Scientific Journal Consortium
- \* OPEN J-GATE

#### Associated and Indexed, USA

- EBSCO
- Index Copernicus
- Publication Index
- Academic Journal Database
- Contemporary Research Index
- Academic Paper Databse
- Digital Journals Database
- Current Index to Scholarly Journals
- Elite Scientific Journal Archive
- Directory Of Academic Resources
- Scholar Journal Index
- Recent Science Index
- Scientific Resources Database
- Directory Of Research Journal Indexing

Golden Research Thoughts 258/34 Raviwar Peth Solapur-413005, Maharashtra Contact-9595359435 E-Mail-ayisrj@yahoo.in/ayisrj2011@gmail.com Website: www.aygrt.isrj.net